
2024 
Questionnaire Survey on 

Investment Trusts 

Summary

March, 2025

The Investment Trusts Association, Japan (address: 2-1, Nihonbashi-kabutocho, 
Chuo-ku, Tokyo; Chairperson: Koichi Matsushita) conducted a survey of 20,000 
men and women aged between 20 and 79 across Japan about the holding status 
and awareness of investment trusts, for the purpose of providing useful information 
for increasing the future use and raising the public awareness of investment trusts.
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n=

投資の

知識が

ない

そもそも

興味が

ない

損をしそ

うで怖い

まとまっ

た資⾦

がない

元本保

証がな

い

投資信

託の仕

組みが

よくわか

らない

⼿数料

など費

用が高

い

なんとな

く機会

がなかっ

た

商品の

種類が

多く自

分では

選択で

きない

購入す

るのに

手間が

かかる

投資信

託を買

うよりも

自分で

株などを

運用し

た方が

いい

投資信

託の存

在を知

らなかっ

た

友人・

知人か

ら投資

について

良い話

を聞か

ないから

家族か

ら投資

について

良い話

を聞か

ないから

その他

2024年 (12705) 46.0 38.3 25.9 22.7 20.2 15.0 11.4 8.1 5.9 3.7 3.0 2.6 2.1 2.1 0.4

2023年 (13546) 51.0 35.8 25.9 22.8 18.5 17.0 10.9 8.4 6.3 4.0 2.8 3.2 2.4 2.1 0.7

2022年 (12982) 51.4 35.2 27.1 22.1 20.9 16.3 12.6 6.9 6.2 4.1 3.2 2.7 2.5 2.4 0.7

(%)

n= (%)

2024年 (20000)

2023年 (20000)

2022年 (20000)

28.7

24.6

26.5

7.7

7.7

8.6

63.5

67.7

64.9

現在保有している 以前保有していたが、

現在は保有していない

今まで保有したことがない

Summary of survey results

(1) Status of investment trust ownership

 The percentage of holding investment trusts (those who currently hold) stood at 28.7% of all respondents, up 
4.1 percentage points from the previous year. And the percentage increased from the previous year across 
all age groups. (Figure 3-8)

 While the percentage of holding investment trusts has increased, 60% or more of respondents never held 
such products. As for reasons for not purchasing such products, “Lack of investment knowledge” accounted 
for the highest percentage at 46.0%. (Figure 3-1, Figure 5-1)
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2024年 2023年 2022年
n= n= n=

(20000) 28.7 (20000) 24.6 (20000) 26.5

20代 (2622) 27.5 (2617) 22.5 (2608) 22.5

30代 (2912) 30.9 (2955) 28.7 (2997) 26.8

40代 (3775) 29.1 (3857) 26.1 (3926) 25.2

50代 (3846) 27.1 (3720) 22.5 (3601) 26.6

60代 (3262) 31.3 (3292) 24.9 (3348) 29.5

70代 (3583) 26.9 (3559) 22.8 (3520) 27.8

 TOTAL

年

代

別

(%)

20s

30s

40s

50s

60s

70s

B
y 

a
g
e
 g

ro
u
p

2024 2023 2022

Currently holding Previously held, but 
don’t hold anymore

Never held

2024

2023

2022

2024

2023

2022
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n= (%)

(5746)

(4913)

(5302)

20代 (720)

30代 (900)

40代 (1100)

50代 (1041)

60代 (1022)

70代 (963)

2

0

2

4

年

 

年

代

別

2024年

2023年

2022年

67.7

64.6

57.4

32.3

35.4

42.6

利⽤している 利⽤していない

86.1

84.0

77.6

70.4

52.3

40.8

13.9

16.0

22.4

29.6

47.7

59.2

n=

新NISA

（つみたて

投資枠）

新NISA

（成⻑投資

枠）

旧NISA

（一般

NISA）

旧NISA

（つみたて

NISA）

特定口座

もしくは

一般口座

など通常の

課税口座

iDeCo

（個人型

確定拠出

年⾦）

ポイント投資

/運用の口

座

企業型DC

（企業型

確定拠出

年⾦）

その他 わからない・

忘れた

(5746) 51.0 43.3 24.2 22.9 50.2 14.8 14.5 9.3 0.5 2.1

(4913) － － 33.7 42.6 55.0 16.1 13.1 10.4 0.5 2.5

(5302) － － 38.1 32.0 63.5 15.5 14.4 9.4 0.8 2.3

20代 (720) 67.4 51.1 15.3 32.5 33.3 11.8 18.2 12.6 0.4 1.0

30代 (900) 70.0 52.3 16.4 38.2 41.6 22.2 21.4 14.8 0.1 1.1

40代 (1100) 61.7 47.1 21.6 28.3 44.9 22.0 21.0 13.0 0.5 1.4

50代 (1041) 50.5 41.3 23.3 21.9 50.8 22.3 13.8 10.3 0.5 2.0

60代 (1022) 37.9 39.7 31.9 14.2 59.3 8.6 10.3 4.6 0.6 3.3

70代 (963) 23.4 30.4 33.7 5.5 66.7 0.6 3.3 1.2 0.6 3.6

2

0

2

4

年

 

年

代

別

2022年

2023年

2024年

(%)

 As for accounts in which investment trusts are currently held, the percentage of “New NISA (installment 
investment quota)” was the highest at 51.0%, followed by “Specified accounts or ordinary taxable accounts such 
as general account” at 50.2% (down 4.8 percentage points year on year) and “New NISA (growth investment 
quota)” at 43.3%. By age group, the percentage of holding “New NISA (installment investment quota)” stood at 
60 to 70% among those in their 20s to 40s and at over 50% among those in their 20s to 30s, indicating that 
younger generations held investment trusts mainly in new NISA accounts. (Figure 3-9, Figure 3-10)

 Utilization of installment investments among investment trust holders grew each year, constituting 67.7% in 2024 
(up 10.3 percentage points compared with 2022). By age group, the younger the generation was, the higher the 
utilization rate was, which accounted for 86.1% among those in their 20s and 84.0% among those in their 30s. 
Principally among younger generations, the survey indicates that investment behavior using installment 
investment has been increasing.
(Figure 3-21, Figure 3-22)
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n=

⽼後の

生活資

⾦

資産の

リスク分

散

⾦融・経

済・投資

の勉強

のため

不測の

事態へ

の備え

インフレ

（物価

上昇）

に備える

ため

結婚・住

宅資⾦

等、ライ

フイベン

トの支払

いに備え

るため

子供又

は孫のた

めの教

育などの

資⾦

レジャー

資⾦

子供や

孫

に十分

な資産

を残した

いため

FIREの

ため

退職⾦

の運用

高額商

品の購

⼊資⾦

投資で

社会を

良くする

ことがで

きるため

その他 目的は

ないが

資⾦を

増やした

い

(7295) 55.5 28.2 15.5 10.7 10.2 9.6 8.3 7.9 6.4 5.6 5.5 4.1 2.4 0.9 14.3

(6454) 53.9 27.8 15.9 10.8 － 9.6 9.1 9.0 6.2 6.8 － 4.1 2.6 0.8 17.4

(7018) 54.6 29.8 15.2 11.7 － 9.4 8.3 6.8 6.3 5.8 － 3.9 2.6 1.0 17.1

20代 (808) 41.5 30.6 23.8 12.9 14.6 22.9 13.0 14.7 7.5 13.2 4.3 10.8 6.1 0.1 12.1

30代 (967) 49.4 32.7 23.8 14.8 16.8 18.3 16.0 10.7 7.3 12.3 3.3 8.0 3.9 0.2 11.2

40代 (1242) 55.3 30.4 18.4 12.1 10.8 10.4 13.3 7.8 6.8 8.6 3.1 4.8 2.6 0.3 12.0

50代 (1301) 61.9 25.7 15.1 9.8 9.7 7.5 5.3 6.6 4.0 3.7 1.5 2.8 1.9 0.8 13.5

60代 (1392) 62.2 28.1 9.8 9.1 7.5 4.8 3.9 5.5 6.5 1.4 7.0 1.6 0.9 1.1 15.2

70代 (1585) 55.3 24.9 9.5 8.3 6.4 3.0 3.8 6.1 6.6 0.4 11.1 1.1 1.1 2.1 19.1

2

0

2

4

年

 

年

代

別

2022年

2023年

2024年

(%)

n=

⾦融機

関の人

に勧め

られて

インター

ネットで

⾒たり

調べた

りして

少額投

資非課

税制度

があるか

ら

投資信

託に関

する本

や記事

を⾒て

経済的

に余裕

ができた

ので

ポイント

で投資

/運用

ができる

ことを

知って

投資信

託の商

品広告

などを

⾒て

家族な

どから話

を聞い

て

景気や

市場の

状況を

⾒て

DMを

⾒たり、

電話案

内を聞

いて

YouTu

be等の

動画配

信を観

て

友人・

知人か

ら話を

聞いて

講演会

やセミ

ナーなど

で話を

聞いて

確定拠

出年⾦

で投資

信託を

選択し

たことで

興味を

持った

職場で

勧めら

れて

X（旧

Twitte

r）から

の情報

を通じ

て

Instag

ramか

らの情

報を通

じて

Faceb

ookか

らの情

報を通

じて

TikTo

kからの

情報を

通じて

その他

(7295) 31.5 27.5 17.1 15.2 11.0 9.6 9.5 8.7 8.4 8.3 8.0 7.4 6.2 5.5 3.2 4.1 2.1 1.1 1.0 1.8

(6454) 33.2 26.7 15.0 15.6 8.7 7.9 10.2 8.8 7.5 8.3 9.1 8.3 6.2 6.4 － 3.8 2.5 1.3 1.2 2.0

(7018) 36.1 25.1 14.7 15.0 9.7 8.6 10.8 8.3 8.4 8.2 7.2 7.1 6.2 5.8 － 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 2.2

20代 (808) 16.8 33.0 22.6 14.7 14.1 15.5 12.0 11.0 8.7 16.6 17.0 12.6 10.9 6.9 4.1 15.0 7.8 3.2 4.0 0.2

30代 (967) 13.4 38.8 24.7 16.1 11.2 16.5 8.8 8.2 10.9 9.4 16.2 8.1 6.9 7.4 3.4 8.1 4.4 1.4 1.0 1.3

40代 (1242) 17.6 38.5 20.8 19.9 11.2 15.2 9.9 9.1 8.8 8.0 9.8 7.3 6.1 8.1 3.6 5.0 2.6 1.9 1.8 1.5

50代 (1301) 24.4 32.5 17.3 16.9 10.2 8.9 9.7 9.1 8.9 6.8 6.4 6.0 5.5 6.9 3.6 1.9 0.9 0.8 0.7 2.3

60代 (1392) 43.4 20.4 13.5 14.3 10.9 5.2 8.8 8.2 7.5 6.0 4.2 6.0 4.8 3.8 2.2 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.2 2.0

70代 (1585) 56.2 11.4 9.6 10.6 10.0 2.3 9.0 7.6 6.8 6.9 1.5 6.8 5.0 1.8 3.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 2.6

2

0

2

4

年

 

年

代

別

2022年

2023年

2024年

(%)

(2) Triggers to hold investment trusts

 As for triggers to become interested in and purchase investment trusts asked to those who hold or once held 
investment trusts, the percentage of “Encouraged by someone from financial institutions such as brokerage 
companies and banks” was the highest at 31.5%, followed by “Saw or searched investment trusts on the internet” 
at 27.5% and “Benefits of a tax exemption scheme for small investments (NISA)” at 17.1%. With regard to the 
tendencies of younger generations, however, “Saw or searched investment trusts on the internet” accounted for 
the highest percentage, followed by “Benefits of a tax exemption scheme for small investments (NISA)” and 
“Watched videos on YouTube or other sites.” Thus, there is a large gap in triggers depending on age groups, and 
younger generations are characterized by their proactive behavior. (Figure 4-1, Figure 4-2)

 As for purchasing purposes asked to those who hold or once held investment trusts, “Funds for living expenses for 
post-retirement life” made up the highest percentage at 55.5%, followed by “Risk diversification of assets” at 
28.2%, and “Study of finance, economic and investment” (15.5%). (Figure 4-4)

 The percentage of “Funds for living expenses for post-retirement life” exceeded 40% even among those in their 
20s, indicating that they were anxious about their financial future. Among those in their 20s to 30s, the percentage 
of “Study of finance, economic and investment” was 8.3 percentage points higher than that for all, showing that 
they were thinking about and acting for the future. (Figure 4-5)
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40代 (3775) 47.8 40.4 39.3 33.7 27.8 25.6 23.9 26.9 20.5 19.8 12.1 11.8 11.7 11.7 7.7 31.8

50代 (3846) 55.4 44.0 43.4 37.0 31.2 27.9 25.5 26.3 23.2 21.7 12.6 12.2 11.7 11.3 9.3 29.0

60代 (3262) 62.4 48.5 48.5 40.3 38.3 30.0 31.1 23.3 27.5 24.6 13.9 12.4 12.3 13.1 11.0 24.2

70代 (3583) 64.2 47.9 49.9 40.7 41.4 28.9 30.4 15.0 27.0 24.5 11.7 10.3 10.3 10.2 10.3 24.2
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(3) Challenges for promoting and expanding investment trusts

 As for recognized characteristics of investment trusts, “Principal is not guaranteed” accounted for the highest 
percentage of all respondents at 50.9%, followed by “Risk and return are inherently linked” and “There are 
price fluctuations, and in addition, currency exchange risk for investment trusts investing in foreign countries,” 
which were recognized by 40% of respondents. Compared with last year, the recognition rate increased in all 
the items. (Figure 6-1.)

 Younger generations were more likely to reply, “Don’t recognize any.” Among those in their 20s, the 
recognition rate was 30% or so, even in the above top-ranking items, standing at the lowest level compared 
with other age groups. Therefore, it is important to raise recognition among younger generations in order to 
promote and expand investment trusts. (Figure 6-2)
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(YouTube

等)の動画
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勤め先の企業

での確定拠出

年⾦の導⼊/

継続/教育

⾦融機関が

主催の

セミナー

専門家（ﾌｧｲ

ﾅﾝｼｬﾙﾌﾟﾗﾝﾅｰ

等）への

個別相談

勤め先の企業

が⾏った

資産運用

セミナー

高校や大学

での講義

⾦融機関

以外が主催の

セミナー

その他 あてはまる

ものはない／

お⾦の話に

ふれたことが

ない

お⾦の話に

ふれたことが

ある計

(20000) 14.9 12.4 7.7 6.4 5.8 4.8 4.4 0.7 65.5 34.5

北海道・東北 (2397) 13.1 11.0 5.5 4.0 5.0 4.1 3.6 0.9 69.0 31.0

関東 (7313) 15.6 14.0 8.6 6.9 6.7 5.2 4.9 0.8 63.4 36.6

中部・北陸 (3578) 13.7 12.6 7.1 6.3 5.5 4.0 4.1 0.5 66.6 33.4

近畿 (3234) 15.0 12.1 8.5 7.3 6.1 5.4 5.1 0.5 64.7 35.3

中国・四国・九州 (3478) 15.7 10.0 7.1 6.3 4.7 4.4 3.5 0.5 67.3 32.7
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動画サイト

(YouTube
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継続/教育

⾦融機関が
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専門家（ﾌｧｲ
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が⾏った
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高校や大学
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⾦融機関

以外が主催の

セミナー

その他 あてはまる

ものはない／

お⾦の話に

ふれたことが

ない

お⾦の話に

ふれたことが

ある計

(20000) 14.9 12.4 7.7 6.4 5.8 4.8 4.4 0.7 65.5 34.5

(20000) 13.7 13.5 6.7 6.1 5.9 5.0 3.9 0.7 65.8 34.2

(20000) － 13.4 8.4 8.4 － 5.9 5.3 1.1 71.9 28.1

20代 (2622) 20.5 16.5 5.1 7.6 8.0 13.7 4.4 0.5 54.3 45.7

30代 (2912) 20.1 15.3 5.3 6.9 7.0 6.0 3.7 0.9 61.0 39.0

40代 (3775) 17.4 12.9 6.2 7.4 6.1 4.6 4.2 0.6 64.7 35.3

50代 (3846) 13.5 12.2 6.7 5.2 5.4 2.6 4.8 0.7 68.4 31.6

60代 (3262) 12.0 10.6 9.0 6.4 5.2 2.3 4.5 0.8 68.9 31.1

70代 (3583) 7.9 8.1 13.0 5.3 4.2 1.9 4.6 0.6 72.1 27.9

 2022年

2

0

2

4

年

 

年

代

別

 2024年

 2023年

(%)

(4) Importance of financial education

 “There was an opportunity to experience money topics” accounted for 34.5% of all respondents, slightly increasing 
from the previous year (up 0.3 percentage points). The younger the generation was, the higher the percentage 
was, with 45% among those in their 20s and around 40% among those in their 30s. (Figure 7-4, Figure 7-6)

 By age group, “Videos on YouTube” stood at the 20% level among those in their 20s to 30s, and among those in 
their 70s, “Seminars hosted by financial institutions” constituted a higher percentage (13.0%) than other age 
groups. (Figure 7-6)

 Furthermore, by area, there is a high correlation between “Have experienced money topics” and “Percentage of 
holding investment trusts.” (Figure 3-3, Figure 7-5) Given this tendency and reasons for not buying investment 
trusts (Page 43), the role played by financial education is considered large in encouraging a flow “from savings to 
investment.”
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買うよりも、

株式投資

信託を買う

方が分散

効果が期

待できる

投資信

託の評

価を⾏う

会社があ

る

投資信

託は、信

託銀⾏

で分別

管理され

ている

投資信

託は投

資初心
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(20000) 50.9 42.3 41.6 34.7 30.8 26.4 24.8 23.3 21.8 20.7 11.5 11.4 11.3 11.1 8.8 30.4

20代 (2622) 28.5 32.0 30.1 23.5 18.7 19.4 13.8 21.8 11.9 14.0 7.4 10.2 9.6 8.6 6.4 39.7

30代 (2912) 40.0 37.6 34.4 29.4 23.5 24.7 20.6 26.3 17.5 17.6 10.3 11.3 12.2 11.2 7.1 36.8

40代 (3775) 47.8 40.4 39.3 33.7 27.8 25.6 23.9 26.9 20.5 19.8 12.1 11.8 11.7 11.7 7.7 31.8

50代 (3846) 55.4 44.0 43.4 37.0 31.2 27.9 25.5 26.3 23.2 21.7 12.6 12.2 11.7 11.3 9.3 29.0

60代 (3262) 62.4 48.5 48.5 40.3 38.3 30.0 31.1 23.3 27.5 24.6 13.9 12.4 12.3 13.1 11.0 24.2

70代 (3583) 64.2 47.9 49.9 40.7 41.4 28.9 30.4 15.0 27.0 24.5 11.7 10.3 10.3 10.2 10.3 24.2
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資産運用
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以外が主催の
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その他 あてはまる

ものはない／

お⾦の話に

ふれたことが

ない

お⾦の話に

ふれたことが

ある計

(20000) 14.9 12.4 7.7 6.4 5.8 4.8 4.4 0.7 65.5 34.5

20代 (2622) 20.5 16.5 5.1 7.6 8.0 13.7 4.4 0.5 54.3 45.7

30代 (2912) 20.1 15.3 5.3 6.9 7.0 6.0 3.7 0.9 61.0 39.0

40代 (3775) 17.4 12.9 6.2 7.4 6.1 4.6 4.2 0.6 64.7 35.3

50代 (3846) 13.5 12.2 6.7 5.2 5.4 2.6 4.8 0.7 68.4 31.6

60代 (3262) 12.0 10.6 9.0 6.4 5.2 2.3 4.5 0.8 68.9 31.1

70代 (3583) 7.9 8.1 13.0 5.3 4.2 1.9 4.6 0.6 72.1 27.9

  2024年

年

代
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NISA 今後の経

済動向

投資する

商品の選

び方・資

産配分の

方法

商品売買

のタイミン

グ

iDeCo

（個人型

確定拠出

年⾦）／

iDeCo＋

税制優遇

制度

（NISA・

iDeCoな

ど）の使い

分け

定年後の

ライフプラ

ン

資産の取

り崩し方

一括投資

と積⽴投

資の違い

企業型

DC（企

業型確定

拠出年

⾦）

その他 あてはまる

ものはない

／知りたい

テーマは

ない

(20000) 29.9 18.1 16.2 13.5 13.3 11.7 11.4 9.7 7.0 5.6 0.1 48.7

20代 (2622) 41.5 16.4 14.1 12.8 20.3 15.5 9.8 8.2 8.6 9.4 0.1 43.3

30代 (2912) 39.7 18.4 16.3 13.9 19.8 14.9 12.4 10.7 8.7 8.3 0.1 43.4

40代 (3775) 34.6 18.3 17.1 14.7 18.4 14.4 12.8 10.3 8.8 8.2 0.1 44.5

50代 (3846) 28.5 16.5 15.9 12.6 14.7 11.8 14.1 9.7 6.0 5.4 0.2 48.9

60代 (3262) 21.8 18.4 16.6 13.0 5.3 6.9 12.2 10.3 5.0 1.9 0.2 53.3

70代 (3583) 17.2 20.3 16.7 13.9 3.5 7.5 6.8 8.5 5.7 1.4 0.1 57.2

  2024年

年

代

別

(%)

 As for topics that people want to know about in relation to investment, “NISA” made up the highest percentage, 
and particularly among those in their 20s to 40s, this topic stood at the 30% to 40% level, indicating that interest-
based needs were high and information was sought. While the percentage of “Future economic trends” was high 
following “NISA,” a characteristic is that “iDeCo” and “Use of NISA and iDeCo differently” also ranked top among 
younger generations. (Figure 7-12)
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 It is assumed that while younger generations have an opportunity to experience money talks, many of them 
recognize investment trusts and costs insufficiently and have not received adequate financial education that 
is necessary for asset building. Therefore, in order to promote and expand investment trusts, it is considered 
important to strengthen opportunities to provide financial education, mainly to younger generations. 
(Figure 7-6, Figure 6-2)
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